researcher also analyzed the data collected from respondents using multiple regression 
analysis test tool and Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS), version 29.0 to test 
the study hypotheses. While the study conducted a mediation effect using Process by 
Andre Hayes. 

5.0 Data Analysis and Results 

Three hundred and sixty-four (364) copies of questionnaires were administered to the 
respondents. Out of the total number of questionnaires administered, only seven (42) 
copies were not returned, meaning that 322 copies of the questionnaire representing 88.5% 
response rate. 
4.1.2 Respondents Profile